# FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

### Notice of Agreement Filed

The Commission hereby gives notice of the filing of the following agreement under the Shipping Act of 1984. Interested parties may obtain copies of agreements by contacting the Commission's Office of Agreements at 202–523–5793 or via e-mail at *tradeanalysis@fmc.gov.* Interested parties may submit comments on an agreement to the Secretary, Federal Maritime Commission, Washington, DC 20573, within 10 days of the date this notice appears in the **Federal Register**.

Agreement No.: 011847–002.

*Title:* Pacific Gulf Express Agreement. *Parties:* CMA CGM, S.A.; P&O Nedlloyd Limited; and P&O Nedlloyd B.V.

*Filing Party:* Neal M. Mayer, Esq.; Hoppel, Mayer & Coleman; 1000 Connecticut Avenue, NW.; Washington, DC 20036.

Synopsis: The amendment increases the size of the vessels deployed under the agreement and makes corresponding adjustments in the space allocation.

By Order of the Federal Maritime Commission.

Dated: August 26, 2005.

## Karen V. Gregory,

Assistant Secretary.

[FR Doc. 05–17338 Filed 8–30–05; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6730-01-P

# FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

## Agency Information Collection Activities: Announcement of Board Approval Under Delegated Authority and Submission to OMB

**AGENCY:** Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System. **ACTION:** Notice.

#### \_\_\_\_\_

# SUMMARY:

# Background

Notice is hereby given of the final approval of proposed information collection by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (Board) under OMB delegated authority, as per 5 CFR 1320.16 (OMB Regulations on Controlling Paperwork Burdens on the Public). Board-approved collections of information are incorporated into the official OMB inventory of currently approved collections of information. Copies of the OMB 83-Is and supporting statements and approved collection of information instrument(s) are placed into OMB's public docket files. The Federal Reserve may not conduct or sponsor, and the respondent is not required to respond to, an information collection that has been extended,

revised, or implemented on or after October 1, 1995, unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Federal Reserve Board Clearance Officer—Michelle Long—Division of Research and Statistics, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Washington, DC 20551, (202– 452–3829). OMB Desk Officer—Mark Menchik—Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, New Executive Office Building, Room 10235, Washington, DC 20503, or e-mail to *mmenchik@omb.eop.gov.* 

Final approval under OMB delegated authority of the extension for three years, without revision, of the following report:

*Report title:* Consumer Satisfaction Questionnaire.

Agency form number: FR 1379. OMB Control number: 7100–0135. Frequency: Event-generated. Reporters: Consumers. Annual reporting hours: 170. Estimated average hours per response: 20 minutes.

Number of respondents: 512. General description of report: This information collection is voluntary (15 U.S.C. 57(a)(f)(1)) and is not usually given confidential treatment under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). However, if a respondent provides information not specifically solicited on the form, that information may be exempt from disclosure under FOIA (5 U.S.C. 552(b)(4), (b)(6), or (b)(7)) upon specific request from the respondent.

*Abstract:* The questionnaire is sent to consumers who have filed complaints against state member banks. It is used to determine whether complainants are satisfied with the way the Federal Reserve System handled their complaints and to solicit suggestions for improving the complaint investigation process.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, August 25, 2005.

Jennifer J. Johnson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 05–17263 Filed 8–30–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–P

# FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

## Notice of Proposals to Engage in Permissible Nonbanking Activities or to Acquire Companies that are Engaged in Permissible Nonbanking Activities

The companies listed in this notice have given notice under section 4 of the Bank Holding Company Act (12 U.S.C. 1843) (BHC Act) and Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225) to engage *de novo*, or to acquire or control voting securities or assets of a company, including the companies listed below, that engages either directly or through a subsidiary or other company, in a nonbanking activity that is listed in § 225.28 of Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.28) or that the Board has determined by Order to be closely related to banking and permissible for bank holding companies. Unless otherwise noted, these activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Each notice is available for inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notice also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the question whether the proposal complies with the standards of section 4 of the BHC Act. Additional information on all bank holding companies may be obtained from the National Information Center website at *www.ffiec.gov/nic/*.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding the applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than September 15, 2005.

**A. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago** (Patrick M. Wilder, Assistant Vice President) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690-1414:

1. Marshall and Ilsley Corporation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin; to acquire through Metavante Corporation, Brasfield Holdings, LLC, Birmingham, Alabama, and thereby engage in data processing and management consulting activities, pursuant to section 225.28(b)(9)(i)(A), and 225.28(b)(14)(i and ii) of Regulation Y.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, August 25, 2005.

# Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 05–17264 Filed 8–30–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

## FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

## **Sunshine Act Meeting**

**AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETING:** Board of Governors of theFederal Reserve System.

TIME AND DATE: 11:30 a.m., Tuesday, September 6,2005.

**PLACE:** Marriner S. Eccles Federal Reserve BoardBuilding, 20th and C Streets, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20551. **STATUS:** Closed.

#### MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

1. Personnel actions (appointments, promotions, assignments, reassignments,